
 

 

Agenda - Reform Bill Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1, Senedd  

Meeting date: Wednesday 22 November 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddReform@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30) 

 

2 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence session with 

the Electoral Commission 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 15)  

Dame Elan Closs Stephens, Electoral Commissioner, Wales 

Rhydian Thomas, Head of Electoral Commission, Wales 

Tom Davies, Senior Policy Adviser, Electoral Commission, Wales 

 

Supporting documents 

Paper 1 Written evidence: Electoral Commission 

Research Brief 

 

Break (10.30 - 10.45)  

 

3 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence session with 

the Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales 

(10.45 - 11.45) (Pages 16 - 51)  

Bev Smith, Chair, Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Shereen Williams, Chief Executive, Local Democracy and Boundary 

Commission for Wales 

 

Supporting documents 

Paper 2 Written evidence: Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for 

Wales 

Research Brief 

 

4 Papers to Note 

(11.45)   

 

4.1 Additional information provided by the Electoral Reform Society Cymru 

following the evidence session on 9 November 2023 

 (Pages 52 - 73)  

 

4.2 Letter to the Former Chair of the Committee on Senedd Electoral Reform 

regarding the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 16 November 

2023 

 (Pages 74 - 75)  

 

4.3 Letter to the Local Government and Housing Committee regarding  the 

Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 16 November 2023 

 (Pages 76 - 77)  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(11.45)   

 



 

 

6 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Consideration of 

evidence 

(11.45-11.55)   

 

7 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Technical briefing 

(11.55 - 12.00) (Pages 78 - 84)  

Supporting document 

Paper 3 Additional background briefing 

 

8 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Welsh Youth 

Parliament Focus Group – Draft note 

(12.00-12.05) (Pages 85 - 88)  

Supporting document 

Paper 4 Draft note 

 

9 Forward work programme 

(12.05 - 12.15) (Pages 89 - 96)  

Supporting document 

Paper 5 Forward work programme 

 



  

 

Reform Bill Committee consultation on 

Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) 

Bill – Electoral Commission response 

November 2023 

 

Introduction  

The Electoral Commission is the independent body which oversees elections and 

regulates political finance in the UK. We work to promote public confidence in the 

democratic process and ensure its integrity by: 

• enabling the delivery of free and fair elections and referendums, focusing on the 

needs of electors and addressing the changing environment to ensure every vote                 

remains secure and accessible 

• regulating political finance – taking proactive steps to increase transparency, ensure 

compliance and pursue breaches 

• using our expertise to make and advocate for changes to our democracy, aiming to 

improve fairness, transparency and efficiency 

The Commission was set up in 2000 and reports to the Welsh, Scottish and UK 

parliaments.  

Response overview  

This response sets out our views on the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill. We 

have responded to the provisions that are directly relevant to our work – there are some 

aspects which do not fall within our remit and where this is the case we have not 

commented. 

We are committed to working with the Welsh Government, Senedd Commission and the 

electoral community in Wales to ensure that these reforms are delivered successfully 

ahead of the 2026 elec
[...]
 

“(2) The final report must –  
 

(a) either –  
 
(i) set out the constituencies into which Wales should be divided 

for the purposes of the election of Members of the Senedd; or 
 

(ii) state that no alteration is required to be made to the Senedd 
constituencies […]”. 

RBC(6)-07-23 Papur 2 | Paper 2

Pack Page 35



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 36

By virtue of paragraph(s) iv of Standing Order 17.42



 

 
senedd.wales 

Additional information provided by the Electoral Reform Society Cymru following 
the evidence session on 9 November 2023: 

 Modelling the potential outcomes of legislative gender quotas for 
Senedd elections 

 Example of a letter sent to voters in Estonia providing information 
before elections. 

Welsh Parliament  
Reform Bill Committee 

 

 

RBC(6)-07-23 Papur i'r nodi 4.1 | Paper to note 4.1

Pack Page 52

Agenda Item 4.1



Modelling the 
potential outcomes 

of legislative gender 
quotas

RBC(6)-07-23 Papur i'r nodi 4.1 | Paper to note 4.1

P
ack P

age 53



Approach to modelling LGQs

Dual approach:

• Random election results constrained by the bounds of 

Senedd Reform

• 16 constituencies

• 6 seats in each

• Modelled election results based on 2021 Senedd 

regional list votes to allocate seats to parties in each 

new constituency

RBC(6)-07-23 Papur i'r nodi 4.1 | Paper to note 4.1

P
ack P

age 54



Vertical Zipping

• Adjacent candidates going down a 

party list may not be of the same 

gender

• Other names for vertical zipping 

include rank or placement mandate 

and zebra system

• Many countries use vertical zipping 

in their LGQ including: Bolivia, Costa 

Rica, Ecuador, France, Kenya, 

Republic of Korea, Lesotho, Libya, 

Mexico, Nicaragua, Senegal, Tunisia 

and Zimbabwe

Position 

on list

Example 

1

Example 

2

Example 

3

1 F M F

2 M F N

3 F M F

4 M F M

5 F M F

6 M F M

F – female, M – male, N – non-binary

RBC(6)-07-23 Papur i'r nodi 4.1 | Paper to note 4.1

P
ack P

age 55



Horizontal Zi
[...]
w.kriis.ee/
https://lips.tallinn.ee/eng/objects/elections


 

 

 

 

16 November 2023 

 

Dear Dawn 

Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill 

As you are aware, the Welsh Government formally introduced the Senedd Cymru (Members and 
Elections) Bill (“the SC(ME) Bill”) to the Senedd on 18 September 2023. The Reform Bill Committee’s 
role is to undertake Stage 1 scrutiny of the general principles of the Bill. 

We are currently gathering evidence to inform our conclusions and any recommendations we may 
wish to make. Among the evidence we have received to date has been: 

 Oral evidence from the former Chair and a former member of the Expert Panel on 
Assembly Electoral Reform. 

 Written evidence from the former Chair of the Special Purpose Committee on Senedd 
Reform (“SPCSR”). 

The role of the Committee on Senedd Electoral Reform (“CSER”) was to examine the 
recommendations made by the Expert Panel on Assembly Electoral Reform. The subsequent remit of 
the SPCSR was to consider the conclusions reached by CSER and to make recommendations for 
policy instructions for a Welsh Government Bill on Senedd reform. 

Therefore, while responsibility for the SC(ME) Bill and the provisions it contains rests with the Counsel 
General and Minister for the Constitution as Member in charge of the Bill, we would like to offer you 

Y Pwyllgor Biliau Diwygio 
— 
Reform Bill Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDiwygio@enedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDiwygio 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddReform@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddReform 
0300 200 6565 

Dawn Bowden MS 
Former Chair 
Committee on Senedd Electoral Reform 

RBC(6)-07-23 Papur i'r nodi 4.2 | Paper to note 4.2

Pack Page 74

Agenda Item 4.2

https://senedd.wales/seneddreform
https://senedd.wales/seneddreform
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=870&MId=13775&Ver=4
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s141467/Response%20from%20the%20former%20Chair%20of%20the%20Special%20Purpose%20Committee%20on%20Senedd%20Reform%20-%202%20November%202023.pdf


 

 

the opportunity, in your capacity as the former Chair of CSER, to share with us any views that you 
have on the Bill. 

We would welcome a written response by Thursday 30 November 2023. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

David Rees MS 
Chair, Reform Bill Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

RBC(6)-07-23 Papur i'r nodi 4.2 | Paper to note 4.2

Pack Page 75



 

 

 

 

16 November 2023 

 

Dear John 

Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill 

As you know, the Reform Bill Committee is currently scrutinising the Senedd Cymru (Members and 
Elections) Bill (“SC(ME) Bill”). During our work on this Bill, we have heard evidence from the Electoral 
Management Board for Scotland (“EMBS”) and Boundaries Scotland on 9 November 2023, and from 
the Wales Electoral Coordination Board on 15 November 2023, that may be of interest and relevance 
to your Committee’s scrutiny of the Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill (“EEB(W) Bill”). 

The SC(ME) Bill includes, among other matters, provision to: 

 Reconfigure the Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales (“LDBCW”) as the 
Democracy and Boundary Commission Cymru (“DBCC”), and confer on it the function of 
reviewing and reporting on the Senedd’s electoral boundaries. 

 Increase the maximum number of commissioners that may be appointed to the DBCC to 
seven (and make associated provision in respect of persons who may not be appointed as 
members of the DBCC, its chief executive, or assistant commissioners, and in respect of 
quorum). 

The Explanatory Memorandum to the SC(ME) Bill explains that the provisions in the SC(ME) Bill have 
been formulated to reflect not only the additional functions the current LDBCW will take on as a result 
of this Bill, but also those that will be conferred on it by the EEB(W) Bill. We understand that these will 
include: 

Y Pwyllgor Biliau Diwygio 
— 
Reform Bill Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDiwygio@enedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDiwygio 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddReform@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddReform 
0300 200 6565 

John Griffiths MS 
Chair 
Local Government and Housing Committee 

RBC(6)-07-23 Papur i'r nodi 4.3 | Paper to note 4.3

Pack Page 76

Agenda Item 4.3

https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=870&MId=13777&Ver=4
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=870&MId=13778&Ver=4


 

 

 The establishment of an Electoral Management Board for the purpose of discharging 
electoral administration functions, including directions and advice to Returning Officers 
and Electoral Registration Officers. 

 The functions currently undertaken by the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales. 

During the evidence session on 9 November 2023, the EMBS and Boundaries Scotland, the witnesses 
raised cautions about the proposal in the EEB(W) Bill that a Welsh statutory Electoral Management 
Board should be part of the functions of the DBCC. On 15 November 2023, the Wales Electoral 
Coordination Board said that provided appropriate arrangements were put in place, it could be 
appropriate for a Welsh EMB to be established within the DBCC. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

David Rees MS 
Chair, Reform Bill Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

RBC(6)-07-23 Papur i'r nodi 4.3 | Paper to note 4.3

Pack Page 77



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 78

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) iv of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 85

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) iv of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 89

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) iv of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence session with the Electoral Commission
	SCME - The Electoral Commission - English COVER
	SCME - The Electoral Commission - English 
	Research Brief

	3 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence session with the Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales
	SCME(P)20 LDBCW - English 
	SCME(P)20 LDBCW - English
	FOREWORD
	1. ABOUT THE COMMISSION
	2. TIMING OF THE 2026 BOUNDARY REVIEW
	3. DETAILED OBSERVATIONS ON THE BILL
	Schedule 1 – publication of representations following the second period for representations
	Schedule 1 – linkage with final report stage
	Schedule 2 – principle of minimal change to Senedd constituencies
	Schedule 2 – time management in public hearings
	Schedule 2 – contents of the second report
	Schedule 2 – publication of representations following the final period for representations
	Schedule 2 – linkage with final report stage
	Schedule 2 – contents of the final report
	Summary – the Commission’s suggested modifications of the Bill


	Research Brief

	4.1 Additional information provided by the Electoral Reform Society Cymru following the evidence session on 9 November 2023
	Cover sheet for ERS PTN_e
	Gender Quotas modelling - Version ERS asked us to use 16.11.23
	Slide 1: Modelling the potential outcomes of legislative gender quotas
	Slide 2: Approach to modelling LGQs
	Slide 3: Vertical Zipping
	Slide 4: Horizontal Zipping
	Slide 5: Horizontal Zipping
	Slide 6: Random election methods
	Slide 7: Random election example results
	Slide 8: Random election LGQ approaches
	Slide 9: Random election modelling results
	Slide 10: Random election modelling results
	Slide 11: Random election modelling results
	Slide 12: Conclusions from random election LGQ modelling
	Slide 13: Modelled election results post-Senedd Reform - Methods
	Slide 14: Modelled new constituency boundaries
	Slide 15: Modelled election results post-Senedd Reform - Results
	Slide 16
	Slide 17: Modelled election LGQ approaches
	Slide 18: Modelled election LGQ outcomes
	Slide 19: Conclusions from modelled election LGQ outcomes

	ELECTIONS INFORMATION SHEET_sent by post

	4.2 Letter to the Former Chair of the Committee on Senedd Electoral Reform regarding the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 16 November 2023
	4.3 Letter to the Local Government and Housing Committee regarding  the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 16 November 2023
	7 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Technical briefing
	8 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Welsh Youth Parliament Focus Group – Draft note
	9 Forward work programme





Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 

 
 

Meeting ID 13779 

Committee Reform Bill Committee 

Date 22/11/2023 

Attendees David Rees MS (Chair) 

Heledd Fychan MS (Member) 

Darren Millar MS (Member) 

Sarah Murphy MS (Member) 

Jane Dodds MS (Guest) 

Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Catherine Roberts (Deputy Clerk) 

Chris Gregory (Monitor) 

Rhayna Mann (Monitor) 

Llyr Wilson-Price (Monitor) 

Gruffydd Owen (Monitor) 

Josh Hayman (Researcher) 

MSS David Rees (Monitor) 

MSS Heledd Fychan (Monitor) 

MSS Darren Millar (Monitor) 

MSS Sarah Murphy (Monitor) 

MSS Jane Dodds (Monitor) 

Central Admin (Monitor) 

Access to Reform Bill Committee (Monitor) 

Publishers for Reform Bill Committee (Monitor) 

Reform Bill Committee (Monitor) 

Access All Committees (Monitor) 

TRS Admin group (Monitor) 

TRS - Users (Monitor) 

Aled Evans (Legal Adviser) 

Shereen Williams (Witness) 

Dame Elan Closs Stephens CBE (Witness) 

Rhydian Thomas (Witness) 

Tom Davies (Witness) 

Bev Smith (Witness) 
 

 

Item ID 82276 

Item Title Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 
interest 

Summary There were no apologies, substitutions or 

declarations of interest. 

  



The Chair welcomed Jane Dodds MS, who was 

attending in accordance with Standing Order 17.49. 
 

 

 

Item ID 83471 

Item Title Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence 
session with the Electoral Commission 

Summary The Committee received evidence from the Electoral 

Commission.  

The Electoral Commission agreed to provide: 

 A summary of the Electoral Commission’s 

reports and recommendations on recall 

petitions that have taken place under the Recall 

of MPs Act 2015. 

 A copy of the guidance the Electoral 

Commission provides to electoral registration 

officers in respect of determining residency for 

the purposes of electoral registration. 

 
 

 

Item ID 83472 

Item Title Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence 
session with the Local Democracy and Boundary 
Commission for Wales 

Summary The Committee received evidence from the Local 

Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales. 
 

 

Item ID 83577 

Item Title Papers to Note 

Summary  

 

Item ID 83578 

Item Title Additional information provided by the Electoral Reform 
Society Cymru following the evidence session on 9 
November 2023 

Summary The Committee noted the information.  
 

 

Item ID 83625 

Item Title Letter to the Former Chair of the Committee on Senedd 



Electoral Reform regarding the Senedd Cymru (Members 
and Elections) Bill - 16 November 2023 

Summary The Committee noted the letter. 
 

 

Item ID 83626 

Item Title Letter to the Local Government and Housing Committee 
regarding  the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill 
- 16 November 2023 

Summary The Committee noted the letter. 
 

 

 

Item ID 82277 

Item Title Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to 
exclude the public for the remainder of the meeting 

Summary The Committee agreed the motion. 
 

 

Item ID 83473 

Item Title Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: 
Consideration of evidence 

Summary The Committee considered the evidence received. 
 

 

Item ID 83622 

Item Title Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Technical 
briefing 

Summary The Committee noted the additional background 

briefing. 
 

 

Item ID 83474 

Item Title Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Welsh Youth 
Parliament Focus Group – Draft note 

Summary The Committee agreed the draft note, subject to 

minor amendments to be agreed by email. 

The Committee agreed that the note would be 

published. 
 

 

 

Item ID 83572 

Item Title Forward work programme 

Summary The Committee considered its forward work 



programme.  
 

 
 


